

M/s Bajarang Brick Works vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.20532 of 2025

30.12.2025

Present: Mr.Rakesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General and Ms. Swati Draik, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Though learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record instructions received from Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise alongwith certain documents, however, after hearing parties for some time, we are of the considered opinion that it would be appropriate to grant time to the respondents to file response atleast with respect to jurisdiction of the authority, who has issued the notice Annexure P-1, particularly, with reference to authority/competence/jurisdiction of the authority to issue notice after expiry of period of five years. The needful be done within three days.

List for consideration on 05.01.2026.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

December 30, 2025 (veena)